THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

NOTICE OF WINDING-UP ORDER AND FIRST MEETINGS Name of Company: Read and Haycock Ltd. (in liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Previously 70 Jervois Road, Herne Bay. Now care of Official Assignee's Office, Auckland.

Registry of High Court: Auckland.

No. of Matter: M. 1675/81. Date of Order: 10 February 1982.

Date of Presentation of Petition: 9 December 1981.

Place, Date and Time of First Meetings:

Creditors: My office, Tuesday, 9 March 1982, at 2.15 p.m.

Contributories: Same place and date at 3.15 p.m. F. P. EVANS, Official Assignee, Provisional Liquidator.

Second Floor, Lorne Towers, Lorne Street, Auckland 1.

6150

JOHN EDMOND (QUEENSTOWN) LTD.

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR DISSOLUTION OF THE COMPANIES

Pursuant to Section 335A, Companies Act 1955

Notice is hereby given that in accordance with the provisions of section 335A of the Companies Act 1955, I, Alistair Maclean Edmond propose to apply to the Registrar of Companies at Dunedin for a declaration of dissolution of the company.

Unless written objection is made to the Registrar within 30 days after the date of this notice or such later date as the section may require, the Registrar may dissolve the company.

Dated this 16th day of February 1982.

A. EDMOND, Applicant.

6159

NOTICE OF MEETING OF CREDITORS WHERE WINDING-UP RESOLUTION PASSED BY ENTRY IN MINUTE BOOK

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of 2001 TOYS LTD.:

NOTICE is hereby given that by an entry in its minute book, signed in accordance with section 362 (1) of the Companies Act 1955, the above-named company on the 15th day of February 1982, passed a resolution for voluntary winding up, and that a meeting of the creditors of the above-named company will accordingly be held at the offices of Jones, Crawford and Syers, Chartered Accountants, 127 Bank Street, Whangarei, on Friday the 26th day of February 1982, at 10 a.m.

Consideration of a statement of the position of the company's affairs and list of creditors.

Nomination of liquidator.

Appointment of committee of inspection if thought fit. Dated this 17th day of February 1982.

E. ERIKSEN, J. ERIKSEN, Directors.

6171

NOTICE CALLING FINAL MEETING

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of OMANAWAI FARM LTD. (in liquidation):

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of section 281 of the Companies Act 1955, that a general meeting of the abovenamed company will be held at the offices of Barr Burgess and Stewart, Chartered Accountants, Fourth Floor, Civic Centre, The Square, Palmerston North, on Thursday, the 11th day of March 1982, at 3 o'clock in the afternoon, for the purpose of having an account laid before it showing how the purpose of having an account laid before it showing how the winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and to receive any explanation thereof by the liquidator.

Further Business:

To consider and if thought fit to pass the following resolutions with or without amendment as extraordinary resolutions, namely:

- 1. That the company hereby sanctions the transfer and distribution in specie to the company's shareholders of the company's freehold property and other assets in full and final satisfaction of the amount due to them by the company.
- 2. That all books and papers of the company and the liquidator be handed to John Russell Forsythe for retention in safe custody by him in such manner as he may think fit. Every member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member

him. A proxy need not be a member.

Dated this 19th day of February 1982.

J. R. FORSYTHE, Liquidator.

6160

NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY WINDING-UP RESOLUTION

PURSUANT to section 269 of the Companies Act 1955, notice is hereby given that by means of an entry in the minute book of David Gray Shoes Ltd. in accordance with section 362 of the Companies Act 1955, the following extraordinary resolution was duly passed on the 9th day of February 1982—

That the company cannot by reason of its liabilities continue its business, and that it is advisable to wind up, and that accordingly the company be wound up voluntarily.

Dated this 23rd day of February 1982.

Address of Liquidator-Lawrence Anderson Buddle, Chartered Accountants, P.O. Box 390, Wellington.

R. F. FERNYHOUGH, P. C. MORPETH, Liquidators.

NOTICE TO CREDITORS TO PROVE

NOTICE is hereby given that the undersigned, the liquidators of David Gray Shoes Ltd., which is being wound up voluntarily, does hereby fix the 31st day of March 1982, as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims, and establish any title they may have to priority under section 308 of the Companies Act 1955, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before the debts are proved or, as the case may be, from objecting of the distribution.

Dated this 23rd day of February 1982.

Address of Liquidator: Lawrence Anderson Buddle, Chartered Accountants, P.O. Box 390, Wellington.

R. F. FERNYHOUGH, P. C. MORPETH, Liquidators.

6258

NOTICE OF LAST DAY FOR RECEIVING PROOFS

Name of Company: Platts Furnishing Centre Ltd, (in liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Care of Official Assignee, First Floor, Databank House, 175 The Terrace, Wellington.

Registry of High Court: Wellington.

Number of Matter: M. 154/77.

Last Day for Receiving Proofs: 9 March 1982.

P. T. C. GALLAGHER, Official Assignee.

Wellington.

6205

NOTICE OF WINDING-UP ORDER AND FIRST **MEETING**

Name of Company: Ian Stevens Builders Limited (in liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Care of Official Assignee's Office, Third Floor, Databank House 175, The Terrace, Wellington.

Registry of High Court: Wellington.

Number of Matter: M. 739/81.

Date of Order: 10 February 1982.

Date of Presentation of Petition: 10 December 1981.

Date and Venue of Creditors Meeting: 8 March 1982, Third Floor, Meeting Room, Databank House 1975, The Terrace, Wellington.

Creditors at: 11 a.m.

Contributories at: 11.30 a.m.

P. T. C. GALLAGHER, Official Assignee.

Wellington.

6138